



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GREGORY B. MAFFEI, ALBERT E.
ROSENTHALER, MATT GOLDBERG,
JAY C. HOAG, BETSY MORGAN,
GREG O'HARA, JEREMY PHILIPS,
TRYNKA SHINEMAN BLAKE, JANE
JIE SUN, ROBERT S. WIESENTHAL,
LARRY E. ROMRELL, J. DAVID
WARGO, MICHAEL J. MALONE,
CHRIS MUELLER, and CHRISTY
HAUBEGGER,

Defendants-
Below/Appellants,

and

TRIPADVISOR, INC. and LIBERTY
TRIPADVISOR HOLDINGS, INC.,

Nominal Defendants-
Below/Appellants,

v.

DENNIS PALKON and HERBERT
WILLIAMSON,

Plaintiffs-
Below/Appellees.

No. 125,2024

Court below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2023-0449-JTL

Efiled: July 8, 2024

Public Version

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Matthew W. Close
Jonathan B. Waxman
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 430-6000

Abby F. Rudzin
Asher Rivner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

OF COUNSEL:

John A. Neuwirth
Evert J. Christensen, Jr. (No. 4996)
Stefania D. Venezia
WEIL, GOTSHAL
& MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Dated: July 2, 2024

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Kevin R. Shannon (No. 3137)
J. Matthew Belger (No. 5707)
Jaclyn C. Levy (No. 5631)
Christopher D. Renaud (No. 6457)
Justin T. Hymes (No. 6671)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellants
Gregory B. Maffei, Albert E. Rosenthaler,
Larry E. Romrell, J. David Wargo, Michael
J. Malone, Chris Mueller, and Christy
Haubegger and Nominal Defendant-
Below/Appellant Liberty TripAdvisor
Holdings, Inc.*

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
Bradley R. Aronstam (No. 5129)
S. Michael Sirkin (No. 5389)
Hercules Building
1313 N. Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellants
Matt Goldberg, Jay C. Hoag, Betsy L.
Morgan, Greg O'Hara, Jeremy Philips,
Trynka Shineman Blake, Jane Jie Sun, and
Robert S. Wiesenthal, and Nominal
Defendant-Below/Appellant TripAdvisor,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ENTIRE FAIRNESS DOES NOT APPLY TO THE BOARDS’ DECISIONS TO ADOPT A MORE FIDUCIARY- FAVORABLE LITIGATION FRAMEWORK ON A LITIGATION-CLEAR DAY.....	3
A. Reducing potential litigation risk for future conduct does not confer a material, non-ratable benefit.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Answering Brief confirms that Plaintiffs allege nothing more than speculation about non-ratable benefits from potential future transactions.	6
C. Plaintiffs’ discussion of transactions providing immediate material benefits to controllers highlights why entire fairness does not apply to the Conversions.....	8
D. Plaintiffs cannot create a Maffei-specific rule based on settlements of other cases.....	11
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S REFERENCE TO <i>MFW</i> AS AN ESCAPE VALVE IS UNAVAILING.....	13
III. THE COMPARISON OF LEGAL REGIMES NECESSARY FOR A FAIR-PRICE INQUIRY ON A LITIGATION-CLEAR DAY CONFLICTS WITH DELAWARE POLICIES.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.,
2022 WL 2278867 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2002).....3, 4

Boilermakers Loc., 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.,
73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)7

Fishel v. Liberty Media Corporation,
C.A. No. 2021-0820-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2022)
(TRANSCRIPT)9

Ford v. VMware, Inc.,
2017 WL 1684089 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2017).....8

In re Google Inc. Class C S’holder Litig.,
2013 WL 5565623 (Del. Ch. Oct. 4, 2013)10

In re Google Inc. Class C Shareholder Litigation,
C.A. No. 7469-CS (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT)10

Griffith v. Stein,
283 A.3d 1124 (Del. 2022)11

IRA Trust FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane,
2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017, revised Jan. 26, 2018)9

Harris v. Harris,
2023 WL 115541 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 2023).....3

Louisiana Municipal Police Employees’ Retirement System v. Fertitta,
2009 WL 2263406 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2009)9

Kormos v. Playtika Holding UK II Limited,
C.A. No. 2023-0396-SG (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2024) (TRANSCRIPT)8

La. Mun. Police Emps’ Ret. Sys. v. Lennar Corp.,
2012 WL 4760881 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2012)12

<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 327355 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005)	3, 4
<i>In re Riverstone National, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 4045411 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2016)	4
<i>RSUI Indemnity Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021)	5, 6
<i>In re Viacom Inc. Stockholders Litigation</i> , 2020 WL 7711128 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2020, revised Dec. 30, 2020)	9
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	12
